2
04

0

20
4
1

2
0
42

20
4
3

2
0
4
4

2
04

5

2
0
4
6

2
0
47

20
4
8

2
0
49

2
05

0

2
0
5
1

M
ill
io

n
 P

H
P

Capital Lease Fee O&M & others Tax Loan Amortization Equity Loan Toll fee Net Cash flow

FIGURE 8.2-18 CASH FLOW ON “EQUITY IRR” FOR PHASE 1&2 (OP2) -CASE 2-7
Government IRR 2.75%

-8,000

-6,000

-4,000

-2,000

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

20
11

2
01

3

2
01

5

2
01

7

2
01

9

20
21

20
23

2
02

5

2
02

7

2
02

9

20
31

20
33

2
03

5

2
03

7

2
03

9

2
04

1

2
04

3

20
45

2
04

7

2
04

9

2
05

1

M
ill
io

n
P
H

P

Total Outflow Lease Fee Total Tax Net Inflow

FIGURE 8.2-19 NET INCOME ON “GOVERNMENT IRR” FOR PHASE 1&2 (OP2) -CASE 2-7

8-40

8.2.6   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR THE REVENUE AND PROJECT COST (CIVIL WORKS

COST AND O&M COST)

The sensitivity of financial viability is studied for the cases shown in Table 8.2-11 which is

financially viable in the base case.

TABLE 8.2-11 SELECTED CASES FOR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Annual Lease Fee

Case
Scenario

Initial Charge
(Unit: Million Pesos

/ year)
Payment Period

1-4 Phase 1
Scenario 3

Linear
0

Scenario B (Operation Period)
34 yrs

1-6 Phase 1&2

Option 1
(2-lane&
widening) Scenario 3

Linear
Phase 1: 0

Phase 2: 15

Scenario B (Operation Period)
Ph1: 35yrs
Ph2: 30yrs

2-5 Phase 1
Scenario 3

Linear

15
(Based on Interest of

ODA Loan)

Scenario B (Operation Period)
34 yrs

2-7 Phase 1+2

Option 2
(4-lane)

Scenario 3
Linear

15
Scenario B (Operation Period)

Ph1: 35yrs
Ph2: 30yrs

The cases of sensitivity analysis of IRR for SPC, Equity IRR and Government IRR on the

revenue and project cost (civil works cost and O&M cost) are shown in Table 8.2-12.

TABLE 8.2-12 CASE FOR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

ON THE REVENUE AND PROJECT COST

Case I - Revenue from toll tariff -10%

Case II - Civil works cost and O&M cost +10%

Case III
- Revenue from toll tariff -10%,
- Civil works cost and O&M cost +10%

Results of the above cases are shown in Table 8.2-13. In the case of Phase 1 with Option 1 (2-

lane&widening), in which the share of construction cost financed by the Concessionaire is the

highest, the financial viability becomes negative even if only the revenue is – 10%. In the other

cases the financial viability also becomes negative when the revenue is – 10% and the project

cost is + 10%.

8-41

TABLE 8.2-13 THE RESULTS OF IRR SENSITVITY ANALYSIS
FOR THE REVENUE AND PROJECT COST (CIVIL WORKS COST AND O&M COST)

Yellow; IRR for SPC over WACC (after tax) of 9.64%,
Equity IRR over 15%,
Government IRR over WACC for Government of 2.32%

Annual Lease Fee Sensitivity Analysis